CITY OF FAIR OAKS RANCH

CITY COUNCIL & PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION
SPECIAL MEETING
Thursday, May 12, 2022 at 6:30 PM
Public Safety Training Room in the Police Station, 7286 Dietz Elkhorn, Fair Oaks Ranch
Live Stream: https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCDqRvLvReqxrh1lbajwshKA/live

AGENDA
OPEN MEETING
1.

Roll Call - Declaration of a Quorum

2.

Pledge of Allegiance

CITIZENS and GUEST FORUM
To address the Council & Commission, please sign the Attendance Roster located on the table in the
foyer of the Public Safety Room. In accordance with the Open Meetings Act, the City Council and the
P&Z Commission may not discuss or take action on any item which has not been posted on the
agenda. Speakers shall limit their comments to five (5) minutes each.
3.

Citizens to be heard.

PUBLIC HEARING
4.

The City Council and the Planning & Zoning Commission of the City of Fair Oaks Ranch,
Texas will conduct a joint public hearing to receive public testimony on the Variance
Application No. P & Z 2022-03-28: A request from Thomas C Dechert, applicant and
property owner, to grant a Variance from the requirements of UDC Section 5.4 (1) b to
reduce the street frontage for a lot served by private septic (OSSF) from 150 feet to 70 feet
for the property located at 423 and 425 Ammann Road, Boerne, TX.
a) Mayor opens the joint public hearing
b) Staff/consultant presentation of the proposed Variance Application
c) Applicant presentation of the Variance Application
d) Council and P&Z receive citizen testimony for/against the Variance request
with the Mayor serving as the presiding officer
e) Mayor closes the joint public hearing
f) Council and P&Z discuss the case, inclusive of questions of the applicant and
staff/consultant
g) Public Hearing is adjourned with no formal action necessary
Katherine Schweitzer, P.E., Manager of Engineering Services
Lata Krishnarao, AICP, LEED ND, Consultant, Gunda Corporation
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CITY COUNCIL & PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION SPECIAL MEETING
AGENDA

May 12, 2022

ADJOURNMENT
_________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
Signature of Agenda Approval: s/Tobin E. Maples
Tobin E. Maples, City Manager

I, Christina Picioccio, TRMC, City Secretary, certify that the above Notice of Meeting was posted on
the outside bulletin board at the Fair Oaks Ranch City Hall, 7286 Dietz Elkhorn, Fair Oaks Ranch,
Texas, and on the City’s website www.fairoaksranchtx.org, both places being convenient and readily
accessible to the general public at all times.
As per Texas Government Code 551.045, said Notice was posted by 6:30 PM, May 09, 2022 and
remained so posted continuously for at least 72 hours before said meeting was convened.
The Fair Oaks Ranch Police Station is wheelchair accessible at the front main entrance of the
building from the parking lot. Requests for special services must be received forty-eight (48)
hours prior to the meeting time by calling the City Secretary’s office at (210) 698-0900. Braille is
not available. The City Council reserves the right to convene into Executive Session at any time
regarding an issue on the agenda for which it is legally permissible; pursuant to Texas
Government Code Chapter 551. Section 551.071 (Consultation with Attorney), 551.072
(Deliberations about Real Property), 551.073 (Deliberations about Gifts and Donations), 551.074
(Personnel Matters), 551.076 (Deliberations about Security Devices) and 551.087 (Economic
Development).

CITY OF FAIR OAKS RANCH, TEXAS
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Item #4.

PLANNING & ZONING COMMISSION CONSIDERATION ITEM
CITY OF FAIR OAKS RANCH, TEXAS
May 12, 2022

AGENDA TOPIC:

Consideration and possible action recommending the approval of a request
(Application No. P & Z 2022-03-28) from Thomas C Dechert, applicant and
property owner, to grant a Variance from the requirements of UDC Section
5.4 (1) b to reduce the street frontage for a lot served by private septic (OSSF)
from 150 feet to 70 feet for the property located at 423 and 425 Ammann
Road, Boerne, TX

DATE:

May 12, 2022

DEPARTMENT:

Public Works and Engineering Services

PRESENTED BY:

Katherine Schweitzer, P.E., Manager of Engineering Services
Lata Krishnarao, AICP, LEED ND, Consultant, Gunda Corporation

SUMMARY:
The subject 27-acre (approx.) tract is located north-west of the intersection of Rolling Acres Trail
and Ammann Rd. The subject tract is currently not platted and contains a single-family residence.
The applicant is proposing to subdivide the 27-acre (approx.) tract into two lots. The front 8-acre
lot facing Ammann Road will encompass the existing single family residential. The second rear 19acre lot will be used to construct a new single-family residence. For the 2-lot plat to be approved,
each lot needs to meet the UDC requirements.
The property is zoned Rural Residential and both lots will meet the zoning requirements of the
UDC. However, one of the lots will not be in conformance with the subdivision regulations
contained in the UDC and therefore the applicant is requesting this Variance.
The front 8-acre lot facing Ammann Road, with a frontage of 230’ (approximately) will be served
by private septic (OSSF) and private well. As per UDC Section 5.4 (1), lots with private septic
(OSSF) and private well require a minimum lot width of 200’ and this lot will meet the frontage
requirements.
The rear flag shaped 19-acre lot with a frontage of 70’ (approximately) will be served by city water
and private septic private septic (OSSF) system. As per UDC Section 5.4 (1), lots with private septic
(OSSF) and city water require a minimum lot width of 150’ and the rear lot will not meet this
requirement. UDC Sec. 3.8 (8) ii., grants the City Council the authority to hear and grant a Policy
Variance to reduce the lot width upon the recommendation of the Planning and Zoning
Commission.
The subject property was granted two approvals for the proposed configuration from the City
Council at their meeting of March 3, 2022, as per UDC Section 5.4:
a. To create the proposed flag shaped rear lot, and
b. To create a rear lot with a depth (approx. 3000’) that is greater than five times the lot
frontage on the street (70’).
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POLICY ANALYSIS/BENEFIT(S) TO CITIZENS:
The City of Fair Oaks Ranch’s current process requires the Planning and Zoning Commission to
consider the Variances related to development standards and make a recommendation to the City
Council. The City Council has the final authority to act on the Variance.
ANALYSIS:
Findings: As per the UDC Sec. 3.9 (9), before granting the Variance, the P & Z and City Council
must find that all of the following apply:
1. There are extraordinary or special conditions affecting the land involved such that strict
application of the provisions of this Code will deprive the applicant of a reasonable use of
its land. For example, a Variance might be justified because of topographic, or other special
conditions unique to the property and development involved, while it would not be justified
due to inconvenience or financial disadvantage;
2. The Variance is necessary for the preservation of a substantial property right of the
applicant;
3. Granting of the Variance will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, or welfare, or
injurious to other property in the area, or to the City in administering this Code;
4. Conditions that create the need for the Variance do not generally apply to other property
in the vicinity;
5. Conditions that create the need for the Variance are not the result of the applicant's own
actions;
6. Granting of the Variance would not substantially conflict with the Comprehensive Plan and
the purposes of this Code; and
7. Because of the conditions that create the need for the Variance, the application of this Code
to the particular piece of property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the
utilization of the property.
Additionally, in making the required findings, the P & Z and City Council will take into account
the nature of the proposed use of the land involved, the existing use of land in the vicinity, the
number of persons who will reside or work in the proposed development, the possibility that a
nuisance may be created, and the probable effect of such Variance upon traffic conditions and upon
public health, convenience, and welfare of the vicinity.
Insufficient Findings: As per the UDC, the fact that property may be utilized more profitably if a
Variance is granted may not be considered alone as grounds for a Variance. Additionally, the
following types of possible findings do not constitute sufficient grounds for granting a Variance:
1. Property cannot be used for its highest and best use;
2. There is a financial or economic hardship. There is a self-created hardship by the property
owner or his/her agent; or
3. The development objectives of the property owner are or will be frustrated.
Staff Analysis: If the Variance is granted, the applicant will be able to proceed to subdivide the
property into two parcels as proposed.
Density: Since the applicant is creating two lots on a site of 27 acres (approx.), the overall density
will be lower than the density envisioned for the RR zone.
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Lot size: The size of proposed lots will be 8 acres and 19 acres, both of which will be larger than
the minimum required lot size of 5 acres for this zone. .
Compliance with Comprehensive Plan recommendations: The rural character, as envisioned for
this area in the City’s Comprehensive Plan, will be preserved.
Compliance with the UDC: With the other Variances already granted by the City Council, this
request will be in compliance with the requirements of the UDC.
Character of the area: Granting of this Variance will permit one residence on a 19-acre lot that will
not adversely affect the character of the neighborhood, considering that the Stone Creek
subdivision to the north has one-acre lots generally.
In conclusion, it is staff’s opinion that the requested Variance meets the criteria listed for findings
of a hardship as per UDC Sec. 3.9 (9).
PUBLIC COMMENTS:
All real property owners within 200 feet were notified and notice of the public hearing has been
published. Staff has received two (2) public comment(s) in favor of the request and zero (0) in
opposition.
RECOMMENDATION MOTION:
Staff has reviewed the Policy Variance request and recommends approval.
Motion: I move to recommend approval a request from Thomas C Dechert, applicant and property
owner, to grant a Variance from the requirements of UDC Section 5.4 (1) b to reduce the street
frontage for a lot served by private septic (OSSF) from 150 feet to 70 feet for the property located
at 423 and 425 Ammann Road, Boerne, TX.
Exhibit A: Location Map

Exhibit B: Proposed layout
Source: Kendall CAD GIS
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Source: Provided by the Applicant

Exhibit C: Zoning Map

Source: City of Fair Oaks Ranch

Attachments:
1. Universal Application
2. S20 Variance Specific Application Form
3. Letter of Intent
4. Notification Map
5. Property Owner Comment Forms
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425 Ammann Rd, Boerne, TX 78015
27.15 Acres
Obtain a policy variance for a flag lot with less than 150' of frontage
NA
NA
X
NA
45299, 303493
Single Family Residential
Undeveloped
Rural Residential
Rural Residential
Single Family Home
4,600
4.5
4
6
X

X

X
Thomas C Dechert
Boerne, TX 78015
dechert21@outlook.com

Thomas C Dechert
423 Ammann Rd
830.446.2215
Matrix Design Group
8023 Vantage Dr, Suite 320
210.213.1888

Zakary Payne
San Antonio, TX 78230
zakary.payne@matrixdesigngroup.com

Same as Applicant

Zakary Payne
April 14, 2022

04-15-2022

KGS

$100.00
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X

X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
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City of Fair Oaks Ranch
7286 Dietz Elkhorn Fair Oaks Ranch, TX 78015

S20

PH: (210) 698-0900 FAX: (210) 698-3565 bcodes@fairoaksranchtx.org

SPECIFIC APPLICATION FORM - VARIANCE
Section 3.9 (9) of the Unified Development Code

www.fairoaksranchtx.org

The following steps must be completed, and the items must be submitted for the
application to be deemed complete and processed:
X Pre-Application Conference prior to application submittal.
☐

☐ Concept plan approval (if required).

X A completed Universal Application and checklist signed by the owner/s of the
☐
property.
X A title report.
☐

X Payment of all other applicable fees (see Schedule of Fees).
☐

X 8½ x 11 copy of the legal description (metes and bounds) of the area
☐
encompassing the Variance request. If the property is platted, a copy of the plat
should be provided.
X Location/vicinity map showing the location and boundaries of the subject parcel.
☐
Indicate scale or not to scale (NTS) and provide north arrow.

☐ Acknowledgement that the sign posted by the City on the property fifteen (15)
days prior to the public hearing will be maintained until the request is heard at
the public hearing.
X Provide evidence or proof that all taxes and obligations have been paid
☐
regarding the subject property.

☐ Electronic copies of the required exhibits in “PDF” format and shapefile for
property boundary where applicable should be submitted in a USB flash drive or
via email.

S 20 S p e c i f i c A p p l i c a t i o n F o r m - V a r i a n c e 1 1 / 2 4 / 2 1

Page 1 | 1
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Matrix Design Group, Inc.
8023 Vantage Dr, Suite 320
San Antonio, TX 78230
O 210.213.1888
matrixdesigngroup.com

March 14, 2022
City of Fair Oaks Ranch
7286 Dietz Elkhorn
Fair Oaks Ranch, TX 78015
Subject: Letter of Intent to Request a Policy Variance
Sir or Ma’am
Matrix Design Group, Inc. (Matrix) has been contracted by Mr. Thomas Dechert to provide engineering
services in support of a Minor Plat application. Mr. Dechert owns two parcels of land that he intends to
subdivide into two single family lots as shown on Attachment 1. Mr. Dechert currently resides on the
7.99-acre tract (Tract 1) and intends to remain there. He intends to sell the 19.17-acre tract (Tract 2) to
Mr. Kyle Clark.
Tract 2 is a flag lot as defined by UDC Section 5.4(4). Flag lots will only be permitted with City Council
approval. Mr. Dechert made a request for City Council to approve the flag lot and that request was
approved unanimously at the March 3, 2022, City Council Meeting.
Tract 2 will be served by the Public Water System and a private on-site sewage facilities disposal system
(OSSF). In accordance with UDC Section 5.4(1) b., lots of this nature must have a minimum street
frontage of 150 feet. The lot frontage of Tract 2 is only 70.15 feet which is nonconforming with the UDC
and will require a Variance.
Mr. Dechert would like to request a Variance from UDC Section 5.4(1) b., so that the Minor Plat
application can be completed, and Tract 2 can be sold to Mr. Clark. In my professional opinion, I believe
the Policy Variance request should be granted for the reasons enumerated below.
In accordance with UDC Section 3.9(9) b.i., no variance will be granted unless the authorizing body finds
that all seven conditions below apply.
1. There are extraordinary or special conditions affecting the land involved such that strict application
of the provisions of this Code will deprive the applicant of a reasonable use of its land. For example,
a Variance might be justified because of topographic, or other special conditions unique to the
property and development involved, while it would not be justified due to inconvenience or
financial disadvantage
COMMENT: There are two existing parcels that make up Tract 1 and Tract 2. These parcels are
shown on Attachment 2. The western-most parcel (303493) is currently land locked. The only way
to provide access to this parcel from a public right-of-way is by creating a flag lot. The flag lot
width must be nonconforming because portions of the eastern parcel (45299) are already
developed. To create a flag lot with a 150-foot-wide lot frontage would require Mr. Dechert to
relocate or demolish multiple existing structures. These are extraordinary or special conditions
limiting Mr. Dechert’s reasonable use of his land.

Anniston, AL | Atlanta, GA | Colorado Springs, CO | Denver, CO | Niceville, FL | Parsons, KS | Phoenix, AZ
San Antonio, TX | Tamuning, GUAM | Texarkana, TX | Washington, DC
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2. The Variance is necessary for the preservation of a substantial property right of the applicant
COMMENT: Granting of the Variance is necessary to preserve the substantial property rights of
Mr. Dechert. Namely, Mr. Dechert has the substantial right to sell the property (303493) but is not
able to do so without creating a flag lot or creating an access easement – neither of which
conform with the UDC.
3. Granting of the Variance will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, or welfare, or injurious
to other property in the area, or to the City in administering this code
COMMENT: Granting of the Variance will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, or
welfare. Nor will granting of the Variance be injurious to adjacent properties or the City. In fact,
Mr. Dechert’s plan to subdivide the property into two single family residential lots will preserve
the intent of the Rural Residential District and result in a subdivision that is less densely
developed than authorized by the UDC.
4. Conditions that create the need for the Variance do not generally apply to other property in the
vicinity
COMMENT: The conditions creating the need for the Variance do not generally apply to other
property in the vicinity. These conditions have already been remedied by neighboring properties.
5. Conditions that create the need for the Variance are not the result of the applicant’s own actions
COMMENT: The conditions creating the need for the Variance are not the result of Mr. Dechert’s
own actions. Mr. Dechert inherited the land locked parcel of land (303493) that does not have
access to a public right of way.
6. Granting of the Variance would not substantially conflict with the Comprehensive Plan and the
purposes of this Code
COMMENT: Granting of the Variance and subsequent approval of the Minor Plat will result in the
sale of one single family residential lot. Development does not conflict with the Comprehensive
Plan nor the purpose of this code and will result in less dense development than authorized for
the Rural Residential District.
7. Because of the conditions that create the need for the Variance, the application of this Code to the
particular piece of property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the
property
COMMENT: Should a Variance not be granted, Mr. Dechert would be unreasonably restricted in
the utilization of his property. He desires to sell a portion of his property and is currently unable
to do so because the parcel is land locked.
UDC Section 3.9(9) b.iii., also limits the governing body from granting any Variance that violates one of
the five conditions below
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1. The establishment of a use not otherwise permitted in the applicable Zoning District
COMMENT: The proposed land use associated with this Variance request conforms with the Rural
Residential District.
2. Increase the density of a use above that permitted by the applicable district
COMMENT: This Variance request does not affect density; proposed density is well within Rural
Residential District standards.
3. A nonconforming use of land to be physically extended
COMMENT: No nonconforming use of land will be physically extended by granting this Variance
request.
4. Change the Zoning District boundaries shown on the Official Zoning Map
COMMENT: This Variance request does not affect Zoning District boundaries.
5. Conflicts with any State or Federal regulations
COMMENT: Granting of this Variance request does not conflict with any known State or Federal
regulations.
Granting of the Variance for Mr. Dechert will allow him to move forward with the Minor Plat application.
Importantly, allowing Mr. Dechert to move forward as intended will ensure the rural character of his
property and the properties around him are preserved now and into the future. Should you require any
additional information as it relates to Mr. Dechert’s intent, please do not hesitate to contact me. I can
be reached at 210.213.1888 or zakary.payne@matrixdesigngroup.com. Thank you for your time and
consideration.
Respectfully,

Zakary J. Payne, PE
Matrix Design Group, Inc.
Attachments (2):
1. Proposed Layout
2. Existing Layout
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